In4653

2CL

W. GARDINER, General Manager, Iwi Transition Agency. (H.O. 93/1/3)

New Zealand Railways Corporation

New Zealand Railways Corporation Act 1981

Declaring Reserve at Te Aroha to be Set Apart for Railway Purposes

Pursuant to sections 24 and 30 of the New Zealand Railways Corporation Act 1981 and section 52 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Chief Executive of the New Zealand Railways Corporation hereby declares the railway reserve described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for and on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen for railway purposes.

Schedule

South Auckland Land District—Matamata-Piako District

All that piece of land containing 4.4262 hectares, being Section 88, Block IX, Te Aroha Survey District, being the land firstly described in *New Zealand Gazette*, 1886, page 209.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of April 1990.

P. K. TROTMAN, for Chief Executive, New Zealand Railways Corporation.

(NZR L.O. 1565/-) In4749

Declaring a Leasehold Interest in Land at Frankton to be Acquired for Railway Purposes

Pursuant to sections 24 and 30 of the New Zealand Railways Corporation Act 1981 and section 20 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Chief Executive of the New Zealand Railways Corporation hereby declares that, an agreement to that effect having been entered into, the leasehold interest in the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby acquired for and on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen for railway purposes.

Schedule

South Auckland Land District—Hamilton City

44 square metres, situated in Block I, Hamilton Survey District, being part Lot 1, D.P. 33282. Part C.T. 29C/164, lease H. 513908, South Auckland Registry; as shown marked 'A' on plan L.O. 35368 (S.O. 56640), lodged in the office of the New Zealand Railways Corporation at Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of April 1990.

P. K. TROTMAN, for Chief Executive, New Zealand Railways Corporation.

(NZR L.O. 26200/51) in4750

Declaring Railway Land at Frankton to be Road Vested in the Hamilton City Council

Pursuant to sections 24 and 30 of the New Zealand Railways Corporation Act 1981 and section 114 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Chief Executive of the New Zealand Railways Corporation, with the prior written consent of the Minister of Railways, declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be road and vested in The Hamilton City Council.

Schedule

South Auckland Land District-Hamilton City

All that piece of railway land containing 44 square metres, situated in Block I, Hamilton Survey District, being part Lot 1, D.P. S. 33282; as shown marked 'A' on plan L.O. 35368 (S.O. 56640), lodged in the office of the New Zealand Railways Corporation at Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of April 1990.

P. K. TROTMAN, for Chief Executive, New Zealand Railways Corporation.

(NZR L.O. 26200/52)

Declaring Land at Ashburton to be Set Apart for Railway Purposes

Pursuant to sections 24 and 30 of the New Zealand Railways Corporation Act 1981 and section 52 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Chief Executive of the New Zealand Railways Corporation hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for and on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen for railway purposes.

Schedule

Canterbury Land District—Ashburton District

All those pieces of land situated in Block XIII, Ashburton Survey District described as follows:

Area m² Being 2470 Lot 1, L.T. Plan 55869. 2945 Lot 1, L.T. Plan 55869. 2938 Lot 3, L.T. Plan 55869.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of April 1990.

P. K. TROTMAN, for Chief Executive, New Zealand Railways Corporation.

(NZR L.O. 16030/-) In4752

Survey and Land Information

Public Works Act 1981

Land Taken for a Hospital in the City of Wellington

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1981, I, The Most Reverend Sir Paul Alfred Reeves, the Governor-General of New Zealand declare the land described in the Schedule hereto be taken for a hospital, and I further declare that the said land shall vest in The Wellington Area Health Board on the 14th day after the publication of this Proclamation in the *Gazette*.

Schedule

Wellington Land District—City of Wellington

132 square metres, situated in the City of Wellington, being part Section 766, Town of Wellington and being also part Lot 1, D.P. 6013. All certificate of title, Volume 896, folio 74. [L.S.]

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 5th day of April 1990.

PETER TAPSELL, Minister of Lands.

(DOSLI H.O. 10/6; Wn. D.O. 23/1/2/29) In4763